

No. 23-719

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Colorado**

**BRIEF OF AMICI FLOYD ABRAMS, BRUCE
ACKERMAN, MARYAM AHRANJANI, LEE C.
BOLLINGER, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, ALAN
CHEN, KENT GREENFIELD, MARTHA
MINOW, AND GEOFFREY R. STONE
SUGGESTING AFFIRMANCE**

STEVEN A. HIRSCH
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS, LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400
shirsch@keker.com

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
I. Summary of Argument.....	3
II. Argument	6
A. Constitutional disqualification will not vi- olate Trump’s First Amendment speech rights.....	6
1. The Guiding Principle: Section 3 is a constitutional provision of high im- portance but exceedingly narrow scope.	7
2. To give proper effect to both Section 3 and the First Amendment, the Court should reject Trump’s and JMC’s novel arguments for rewriting the <i>Brandenburg</i> exception.	16
a. Speech and conduct occurring be- fore and after the impugned speech must be considered under Section 3 and <i>Brandenburg</i>	17
b. The Colorado Supreme Court’s references to expert testimony furnish no basis for reversal.	22
c. Trump’s and JMC’s speech argu- ments, taken together, would cripple the courts’ ability to adju- dicate incitement cases.	25

3.	Trump’s course of conduct and speech also lack First Amendment protection under the integral-speech and true-threat exceptions.....	27
a.	Trump’s speech was “speech integral to illegal conduct.”	28
b.	Trump’s speech was a “true threat.”	30
B.	Constitutional disqualification cannot violate a political party’s First Amendment right of association.	32
III.	Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam)	5, 15-27
<i>Burdick v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 79 (1915)	6, 14
<i>Cohens v. State of Va.</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	8, 14
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972)	12
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	19, 31
<i>Cox v. L.A.</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	28
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	34
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prod. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	16
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	28
<i>Griffin v. White</i> , No. 22-0362 KG/GJF, 2022 WL 2315980 (D.N.M. June 28, 2022)	12
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	22

<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	14
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	20, 21, 22
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11
<i>N.Y. v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	28
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	28
<i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537 (1903)	8
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	14
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1989)	34
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	19
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	28
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29, 30

<i>United States v. Rowlee</i> , 899 F.2d 1275 (2d Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 776 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>United States v. White</i> , 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	14
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	30, 31
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199, <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Worthy v. Comm'rs</i> , 76 U.S. 611 (1869).....	11
Constitution	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	3-8, 11, 15-18, 25, 27-30, 32, 33, 35
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	5, 10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3.....	3-13, 15, 16, 18, 22, 24-30, 32, 33
U.S. CONST. amend. XXII	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 3.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	9
U.S. CONST. art. 2, § 1, cl. 5.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. V	9, 10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2(a).....	30

18 U.S.C. § 37	30
18 U.S.C. § 241	30
18 U.S.C. § 371	30
18 U.S.C. § 373(a).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1512(k)	30
18 U.S.C. § 1751(d).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1951	30
18 U.S.C. § 2384.....	30
21 U.S.C. § 846	30
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
1 SMOLLA AND NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH § 10.35 (2021)	29
Richard Albert, <i>American Exceptionalism in Constitutional Amendment</i> , 69 ARK. L. REV. 217 (2016)	8, 10
William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. PA. L. REV. 1, 49 (2024) (forthcoming)	16, 29
Mark A. Graber, <i>Their Fourteenth Amendment, Section 3 and Ours</i> , JUST SECURITY (Feb. 16, 2021), available at https://www.justsecurity.org/74739/their- fourteenth-amendment-section-3-and- ours/	9, 10, 11, 13

Myles S. Lynch, *Disloyalty and Disqualification: Reconstructing Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 30 WILLIAM & MARY BILL OF RIGHTS J. 153 (2021)10, 11, 12, 13

Recent Case, *Constitutional Interpretation—Guinn v. Legislature of Nev.*, 71 P.3d 1269, 117 HARV. L. REV. 972 (2004)..... 14

Yaniv Roznai, *Unconstitutional Constitutional Amendments—the Migration and Success of a Constitutional Idea*, 61 AM. J. COMP. L. 657 (2013) 10
